SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 1324

By Southerland

A RESOLUTION to honor Luke Myers on being named Youth of the Month.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly take great pleasure in paying tribute to a young man who exemplifies commitment and excellence, both in the classroom and in his community; and

WHEREAS, Luke Myers of South Greene High School was recently recognized by the Exchange Club of Greeneville as its third Youth of the Month for the 2021-2022 academic year; and

WHEREAS, the son of Bart and Miranda Myers, Luke is a stellar scholar who has earned a 4.2 grade point average while serving as class president for three consecutive years and maintaining membership in the National Honor Society; and

WHEREAS, Luke Myers is also an outstanding multi-sport athlete; he has twice been honored as Conference Player of the Year in football and is a two-time Mr. Football semifinalist; and

WHEREAS, he has been named Offensive Player of the Year in basketball and received All-Conference accolades in baseball: and

WHEREAS, realizing the great responsibilities of citizenship at any early age, Luke volunteers at Isaiah House and is active in his church, eagerly helping with children's activities and maintenance; and

WHEREAS, after graduating from high school, he plans to pursue a degree in criminal justice, and he dreams of someday serving as a crime prevention specialist in his community; and

WHEREAS, Luke Myers is a fine young man of many talents who surely has a bright future ahead, and he is most worthy of our approbation on this special occasion; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED TWELFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate Luke Myers on being named Youth of the Month by the Exchange Club of Greeneville and extend to him our best wishes for much continued success in the years to come.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 014561